Contributions - Employer -   1,234,949   (1,234,949)

Contributions - Employees -   429,839   (429,839)

Net Investment Income -   194,300   (194,300)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,717,067)   (1,717,067)   -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (922,213)   922,213

Net Changes 2,516,280   (780,192)   3,296,472

Balances at December 31, 2015 43,857,141$   38,105,864$   5,751,277$

Increase (Decrease)

85

CITY OF BERWYN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2016

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued)

SLEP:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plans’ net pension liabilities, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.48% for IMRF and 7.46% for SLEP , as well as what the plans’ net pension
liabilities would be if they were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is 1% lower or
1% higher:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2014 264,029$   251,332$   12,697$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 24,702   -   24,702

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 20,729   -   20,729

Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -

Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experience of the Total Pension Liability 7,689   -   7,689

Changes of Assumptions 1,537   -   1,537

Contributions - Employer -   19,127   (19,127)

Contributions - Employees -   9,955   (9,955)

Net Investment Income -   1,329   (1,329)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds
of Employee Contributions -   -   -

Other (Net Transfer) -   (13,263)   13,263

Net Changes 54,657   17,148   37,509

Balances at December 31, 2015 318,686$   268,480$   50,206$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

IMRF Net Pension Liability 11,617,366$ 5,751,277$   942,071$

SLEP Net Pension Liability 91,974   50,206   15,473

86

CITY OF BERWYN, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2016

NOTE 3 - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (Continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $2,413,650
related to IMRF and $33,674 related to SLEP. At December 31, 2016, the City reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

IMRF
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual

experience 74,898$   443,286$